and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 2 acres 1 rood 11 perches situated in Block III, Alexandra Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through Sections 9, 10, and 13, Suburbs of Whatawhata, Allotments 279, 280, and 295, Pukete Parish, and Sections 5, 6, 10, 11, and 12, Block III, Alexandra Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5148 (S.O. 40980) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3870; D.O. 20/7/16)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Dunedin and to be Under the Control and Management of the Dunedin City Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of May 1962

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excel-lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Dunedin and be under the control and management of the Dunedin City Council.

#### SCHEDULE

### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6.99 perches situated in Block X, North Harbour and Blueskin Survey District, City of Dunedin, Otago R.D., being Lot 40, D.P. 6806, being part of Section 6 Section 6.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/5; D.O. 40/9)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XI, Newcastle Survey District, Waipa County

# COBHAM, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of May 1962

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby con-sents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

- ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XI, Newcastle Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:
- Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.
- ection 65, Suburbs of Newcastle coloured green, edged green, on plan. 2 0 13 Section South:
- 3 4.3 Section 10, Suburbs of Newcastle South; coloured 0 green on plan.
- 3 28.2 Sections 11, 65, and part Section 12, Suburbs of Newcastle South, and Tangirau No. 1 Block; coloured green on plan. 3

0 0 16.8 Tangirau No. 1 Block and Section 65, Suburbs of Newcastle South; coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5211 (S.O. 40954) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/1176; D.O. 20/7/13)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Tawa and to be Under the Control and Manage-ment of the Tawa Borough Council

### COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of May 1962

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excel-lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Tawa, and be under the control and management of the Tawa Borough Council. Council.

# SCHEDULE

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Tawa, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 3.54 Lot 13, D.P. 20823. 0 17.78 Lots 121 and 122, D.P. 21796.

All being parts Section 56, Porirua District. Parts certificate of title, Volume 825, folio 25, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/78; D.O. 9/715)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks IX and X, Maungatautari Survey District, Waipa County

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of May 1962

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

- 2
- NLL those pieces of road described as follows:
  R. P. Adjoining or passing through
  1 14 Part Lot 1, D.P. 23786, being part Maungatautari 4H 4A Block; coloured green on plan.
  0 3 Part Maungatautari 4H 4B 2B Block and part Lots 2 and 3, D.P. 23786, being part Maungatautari 4H 4A Block; coloured green on plan.
  3 5 Part Maungatautari 4H 4B 2B Block and Lot 3, D.P. 23786, being part Maungatautari 4H 4A Block; coloured green on plan.
  3 5 Part Maungatautari 4H 4B 2B Block and Lot 3, D.P. 23786, being part Maungatautari 4H 4A Block; coloured green on plan.
  Situated in Block IX, Maungatautari Survey District.
  P Adjoining or passing through 1 0
- 0 3 5
- R. P.
- Adjoining or passing through Section 4, Block X, Maungatautari Survey District, and part Lot 3, D.P. 23786, being part Maungatautari 4G Section 1 Block; coloured 0 35 6
- 1 28.7 Section 4, Block X, Maungatautari Survey District, and part Lot 3, D.P. 23786, being part Maungatautari 40 Section 1 Block; coloured green, edged green, on plan.
   Situated in Block X, Maungatautari Survey District. 2 1 28.7

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5147 (S.O. 40220) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3487; D.O. 20/7/15)

Declaring Road in the Borough of Paeroa to be Under the Control and Management of the Paeroa Borough Council

#### COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of May 1962

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule